## Government of Jammu & Kashmir Directorate of Industries & Commerce Kashmir

Tentative seniority list of Loan Supervisors borne on the establishment of Directorate of Industries & Commerce, Kashmir as it stood on 01.01.2021.

## NOTIFICATION No. 01 DILC/OF 2021 DATED: 08 - 01 - 2021

Whereas, the Administrative Department vide letter No. IND/DIC-11/2012-I dated 08.05.2018 endorsed the selection list of candidates for the post of Loan Supervisors issued by the J&K Services Selection Board vide letter no. SSB/ Secy/Sel/20185/4101-07 dated 12.04.2018, with direction to issue appointment orders in favour of selected candidates.

Whereas, the Directorate appointed Mirza Fabiha bin Yaseen Khan and Syed Imran Rashid Geelani as Loan Supervisors in the Directorate vide order No. 84 DI&C/ E of 2018 dated 21.05.2018 and 88 DI&C/ E of 2018 dated 26.05.2018 respectively.

Whereas, Mr. Syed Imran Rashid Geelani submitted technical resignation application against the post of Loan Supervisor duly routed through General Manager DIC Baramulla vide letter No. DIC/Bla/ 831 dated 07.09.2019 followed by No. DIC-B/ 1217 dated 25.11.2019 stating certain grounds.

Whereas, the technical resignation of the Mr. Syed Imran Rashid Geelani was accepted vide Directorate's order No. 04 DI&C/ E of 2020 dated 04.01.2020, thereby terminating his probation as well as lien against the said post w.e.f 10.07.2019. Therefore, Mr. Syed Imran has to be excluded from the seniority list.

In view of the foregoing note, the tentative seniority list of Loan Supervisors existing on the establishment of Directorate of Industries and Commerce Kashmir as it stood on 01.01.2021 is hereby notified as Annexure A to this notification for the information of all the concerned officials.

Concerned official(s) having any objection as regards his seniority, Date of Birth, Date of Entry in the Govt. Service or placement in the present grade, name etc in the said tentative list, shall file objection(s) to this Directorate within fifteen days from the date of issue of this notification.

In case no objection is received within stipulated time, it shall be presumed that official(s) do not have any objection(s) to his seniority as well as particulars as indicated in the said annexure, accordingly, the seniority list of Loan Supervisors of this Directorate for the year 2020 shall be finalized & issued. The instant notification can be official website of the Directorate www.industrieskashmir.nic.in. at

By approval of Director, Industries & Commerce Kashmir, Int Director (Dev.), D'te of Industries & Commerce, Kasheri No. D1 & e | fot (-437/17-2) Kashmir -01-2021

Copy for information and necessary action to:

- Commissioner Secretary to Govt. I&C Department Civil Secretariat Jammu for 1. information.
- Joint Director, Information Srinagar. He is requested to float the notification in 2. any two leading local daily for information of the officials in particular.

Sub:

- 3. Administrative Officer D'te of Industries and Commerce Kashmir. He will circulate the instant notification among the concerned official(s).
- 4. I/c Website to upload it on the official website of the Directorate.
  5. Official concerned Mr/Mrs/ Ms

information and necessary action.

	1 Mirz Khai	S. No	Annexu	Ter
	a Fabiha Bin Yaseen n	Name of the official	ມre A to this office not	ntative Seniority List o
	06.06.1985	Date of birth	tification no. $\frac{1}{12}$	of Loan Superv
	21.05.2018	Date of entry in the Govt service	137 17-21	visors of Directorat
	21.05.2018	Date of appointment/ promotion to the present post/grade	dated og	te of Industries & C
Directorate o	Direction Office	Present place of posting	$\frac{v}{N} = \frac{v}{1 + \frac{v}{N}}$ issued u	ommerce Kashmi
tDirector (Dev.) f Industries & Commerce Kashmir		Remarks	nder endorsement No.	r as on 01.01.2021